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Complaint no.
Date offiling
Dak oldcri\ion

R/o: Bhoproda, lhaj,ar, Ilarvana-124501.

Versus

N.1/s Sisnaturc Clobdl (lndial Pvt. Ltd
Addressr Unit no. 1309, 13,h floor, Dr. Copal D|s
Bhawan,28 Barakhamba Road, New Dclhi-110001

CORAMI

956 ol2024
ts,o3.zo24
02.os-2l)2E

APPIRANCE:
ShriAkash Codhvani Counsel tor the complainant

Counsol for the respondent

ORDIR

Th€ presentcomplaint has been filed by the complainant/allortee under

section 3l oithe Real Estate (Regulation and Developmenr) Acr,2016

[jn short, the Act) read with rule 28 of rhe Haryana Real Esrate

(Regulation and Development) Rules,2017 [in shorr, rhc Rules) for

violation of section 11(4)(a) oltheActwherein ir isi,.€rolra prescribed

that thc promoter shall bc respons,ble lor all obligatrons,

rcsponsrbiljties and iunctions under thc provisions ol ihe A.r or the

Rules and regulations made thereunder or to the allorrees as per the

agrcement for sale execured inter s€.
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Unlt and proiecl related details

The particulars of unit derails, sale

the complajnant, date oi proposed

period, irany, have been derailed in

DTCPl.enseno.andvalidity

ComplarntNo.c5bolZ024

consid€ration, the amount paid by

handing over the possession, delay

the following tabular form:

Allordable C.oup Housins CoLony

''The Millennra', se.r.rs 37D,

11-1607, 15d floor,Tower. 11

lPase33of thecomphintl

Carp€t area - 596,12 sq. ft.

Balconyare. 79.65sq. ft.

IPaSe 33 orthe.omplarntl

4 012077 dared a2 a2 2017

SrBnarurc Clobal(lndrJl Pvr l.td.

ReSistered vide no, 3 of 2017 dared
20,(J6.2lJ17

Validity- The .egistratron shall bo

fora p.riod ot4 ycars commcn.rng
20 June 2017 a.d cnd ngon 4years
the d.te oI environm.nt.learan.e

Extesion g.anted vide no. 27 of
dated 20.11.2023

Extension valid up to 31012023

2423

lPage ll otthe compla,n

Date of flat b{ryer's

Rs.24,24,334 /.

L]
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ll Totalamount paid by the Rs. 24,24,33r /
lPaSe 25 of complainr and page 203 o

l2

l
Date ofapproval of buildrng 08,06,2017

lPase33 orthecomplaintl

21a8.Za17

lPaE€ :l:l ol tho conrpLaLnil

5, POSSESSTON

5.1withrn 60 {sjrtyl days rioh rhedar.o
ssuan.e oI 0.cupation Cerrincai., rh(
Developcrshallotl.r rhc possesston ot rhr
SaLd ILar ro the ,^llotrc.(sl subl.cl t(
rbrc. majeure o.cunstancs, recopr o
Occupahon C. in.at. and Atlorte.(sl
havjns nmely .omp|cd wlth !Ll tJ

obligations, lnrfr i rncsordocumenta.on
aspr.s.nbed by the DeveLop$ nttrmsol
the Asreemenl an{l not h.inB rn defaull
under any pan hereor including bur nol
[mited to the ! noly paymcnr ol
installments as per thc Payment lJan
stamp duty and rcg nrarion chargcs, rhe

Developer shall oifer posscssion of rh.
said Fl.t to thc Alottce(sl within a
period of4 (four) years from thc dare
ofapproval of building ptans or granr
of envircnment clearan.e, (hereinafter
referred to as th. "Commenccnenr
Date"), whichever is later

Date oI environment

15. 
iDue 

dare or detivery or 21 02 2022

[Note4 years arc calculared lrom the
date ol approval ol environhentai
clearanc. r.e., 2108 2017 beinE later + 6
months orgrace period orCovid 191
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Facts ofthe complaint
'lhe complainant has made thefollowing subnrissrons in the comptarnt:

i. That in 2017, thc respondent company iss[ed an adverrisemenr

announcing a Residential Croup HousinC project calted 'The

l\4illenia'Sector 37D, Curugram, Haryana in terms olrhe provisions

of Ailordable Group HoLrsing Poli.y, 2013 and thereby rnvrred

applications lrom prospechve buyers for the purchase of

allotments in the said project. Respondent conlirmed that rhe

project had got Building Plan approval irom the aurhoritv. rn

pursuance of the representarions made by the respondenr, the

complarnanr paid an initial amount oi Rs. 1,21,217l to rhe

respondent. The respondent issued Allotmenr Lette. for the unit

bearing No. T11 1607. 'lhe reafter, rhe BBA was executed inter se

pa(ies on 04.03.2021. Againsr rh. demand notic.s raised by the

rcspondent, the complainant has paid i toral sum ot Rs.

2+,24,330/ _

i. That the complainant conracted the respondenr on several

occasions and were regularly in touch with the respondent

rndividually chasing rhe respondent for construcrion on very

rcgular basis. lhe respondent wns nev.r able to give any
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satisfactory response to the complainant for delay in construction

oI the unit and was never definite about rhe detivery of rhe

possession. The complainant kept pu.suing the matter wilh rhe

representatives ofthe respondent as ro when wjll rhey deliver rhe

project and why constructron is going on ar such a slow pace, but

to no avail. Some or the other reason was being given in rerms of

delay on account ofthe NovelCorona Virus and on rhc account of

lhe respondent not only failed to.rdhere ro the terms and

condjtions ofBuyefs Agreementdared 04.03 2021 and Afrordabte

llousing Policy 2013 but has also illegally cxtracted money trom

the complainantby statingfalse promises and statements.

l hat as perclause 6.1(iJ olthe Builder Buyer's Agreemenrs, which

was signed on 04.03.2021, the possesston of the said unjt was

supposed to be delivered by 20.08.2021. It would be appreciared

that the actual habitable possession has nor y.r given ro

l hat under clause 4.6 ofthe builder buyer's aereemcnt, upon delay

olpayment by the allottees, the respond€nt can charge 15% simple

intcrest per annum. On the other hand, as per clause 6 2[ii], the

respondent is equally liable to pay ro complainant, interest at the

rate of 15% per annum for every month or delay rill the handing

overolthe possession ofthe said flatwithin 45 days ofbecoming

due. Whereas respondent has deliberately indulged in mis-

statement, prevarications and innuendos and has not paid a single

penny on account ofdelaved compensation.
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'l'hat the respondent has issued linal demand notics wherein rhe

respondent has made various unnecessary demands which are not

as pertheAgreement includingrhe advance mainrenance charges.

l\4aintenance services are to be provided by the respondenr as pe.

section 3[3][a)(iii) olthe Act no. 8 of 1975 and Rute of 1976 and

the lacilities p.ovided by the develope./resDondenr.

That as pe. se.tion 11(41 ofthe Acr, 2016, rhe p.omoter is liabte ro

abide by the terms and agreement of the sate. As per section 1{l of
the Act, the respondenr is l,able to pay inrerest ro the allottees ot
an apartment, building or project lor a detay or failure ,n handing

over olsuch possession as per the terms and agreement otthc sate

l hat after los,ngallhop€ lrom the respondsnt company aod having

shattered and scatter€d dreams olowning a Home and also tosing

considerable amount of money. Ilence, the comptainant is

.onstrained to approach this hon'ble Authority for redressed of

Compl.rnr No 956o(2024

R€liefsought by the complainant:
'the complainant has sought following

Direct thc respondenrto pay the delay possessjon charges along with

interest@150/o per annum as per BBA on rhe enrire amount paid by

conlplainant with effect from rhe connnitted date of possession ri

the actual delivery oipossession with proper habitabte condirions.

Direct the respondenr to handover possession of rhe subjecr unit as

per thc Agreement execured interse parties

Direct the respondenrto refund the SkyfullCharscs ofRs.29,4S9l-.

Direct the respondent not to charge Skyaullmaintenance chargcs for

relier(sl:
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v. Direct the respondent to to refund the charges which is notas per the

buyer agreement.

5. On the date of hearing,

respondent/promoter abouft he

committed in relation to section

not to plead guilry.

the authority expla,ned to rhe

contravention as alleged to have been

1l(4) (al ofthe Act to plead guilry or

D. Reply by the r€spondent

6. The respondent hascontested rhe complaint on the following grounds:

'lhat the complainant had made derailed and elaborated enquirjcs

with regard to the locarion olthe project, sanctions accorded byrhe

concerned s tatutory authorities, specificarions olrhe projectas wett

as capacity, competence and capabiliry ol rhe respondeni to

succcsslully undertake the conceptualization, promorion,

co nstruction, developm.nr an d im p lemenratio n ot rhe p.oject. 0n ty

afte. being fully satisfied in all respects, the complainant and other

allottees proceed to submit rheir applications for obrainrne

allotmont of apartments in the Affordable Group Itousing projed.

'1his has also been recorded in BBA dated 04.03.2021 ar rccitat L .

'Ihat in case periormance of any oi rhe obligarion or undertaking

mentioned in BBA js prevented due to aorce majcure conditions in

that case.espondent neithe. responsible nor liable for nor

performing any of the obligarions or undertakings nrentioncd in

BBA at clause 19.2.

'lhat it is specilically mentioned in clause 19.3 rhar il possession of

the unit is delayed due to lorce maleure in rhat case ihe time pcriod

for ofiering possession shall srand extended automarically ro the

extent of the delay caused under the lorce maieurc circumstanccs
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'Ihe complajnant cannot be made to rely on selected clauses oi rhe

buyer's agreement. The covenants incorporated in the agreement

a.e to be cumulatively consjde.ed in their entir€ty to determine the

rights and obligations oi the parties. Morcover, the delay, if any,

caused was neither intentional nor delib€rate, rherefore in the light

oftheabove-mentioned lacts & cj.cumstance, the respondent is not

liable for any payment for the delay.

iv. 'l hat the proposed period ol delivery or physical possesson was

subjcct to force maieure circumstances, inrervenrion of srarutory

Authorities, receipt ol occupation certilicare and allottee having

complied with all obl,gat,ons of allornrenr in a rimely manner and

Iu.thcr subject to completion of formal,tjes/documentation as

prcscribed by the respond.nt and not being ir defauk ofany clause

ofthe agreement.

v. That as per the complainant, the respondenrwas supposed to ofler

the possession of the aparrrnent in question up to 20.08.2021.

However, the said pe.iod would have been applicabl€ provided no

drsturbancc/hindrance had been caused ejrher due to force majeurc

.ircumstances or on account of intervention by sratuto.y

Authorities etc.

vi. 'lhat prior to the exp,ry of said period the deadly and contagious

Covid-19 pandemic had struck. lhe same had resulred jn

unavoidable delay in delivery of physlcal possession ol the

apartment. 1n fact, Covid-19 pandemic was an admitted iorce

ma,eure event wh,ch was beyond the power and control of rhe



vii. That almost the €ntire world had struggled in its grapple with the

ISHARERA
S-ewuennv

Coronavirus menace.The NovelCoronavirus had beendeclared as a

pandemic byWorld Health Organizarion. On 14.03.2020 rhe Central

Government had declared rhe pandemic as a "notified disaster'

under the Disaster Management Act, 2005. The same had been

recognized as a disaster threatening the country, leading ro lhe

invocation ofThe Disaster lV anagement Act, 2005 for the lirst time

on a national level- Th€ 21-day national lockdown imposed by the

Cen tral Gove rnment to combat the spread offirst wave ofCovid-19.

That in the first wave of Covid as many as 32 states and ljnjon

'l e rritories had en lorced lockdowns with some ordering a cu riew as

well. 'lhe lockdown meant that all rail and air services stood

completely suspended.

lhat in order to prevent the outbreak and spread ol the Novel

Co.onavirus, The Haryana Epidemic Disease, COVID 19 Regulations,

2020, had been brought into operation. The Department ot

Expenditure, Procurement Policy Division, Ministry of Finance had

issued an 0ffice i,,lemorandum on 19th ofFebruary,2020, in relation

to the Covernment's 'Manual for Procurement oi Goods, 2017',

which serves as a guideline lor procurement by the Covernment

The 0ffice N{emorandum effectively stated thar rhe Covid 19

outbreak could be covered by a force majeure clause on the basis

that it was a 'natural calamiry .

That for all Real Estate Projects regisrered under Real Estate

Regulation and Development Act, where complerion date, revised

completion date or extended complerion date was to expire on or

after 15th of March, 2020, the period olvalidity for registration of
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such projects had been ordered to be extended by Haryana Real

Estate Regulatory Aurhorily vide order dated 27th of l\4arch, 2020.

The Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Curugram had

issued order/direcrion dated 26.05.2020 whereby rhe IIonbt.
Authority had been pleased to extend the rcgistranon and

completion date of Real Estate Projects by 5 months, due to

outbreak of Covid-19 (Corona Virusl.

However, even before the exprry of said exrended period, it rs very

much in public domain and had also been widely .eportcd that

second wave oi Covid-19 had also hrt the country badly 'ljke a

tsunaml and llaryana was no exception thereol Copy ola nelvs.rs

publrshedsaying NotAWave, ItsA'lsunami: Dclhi lligh CourtOn

Covid l9 Surge".

That thereafter, during the second wave oa Covrd also the Hon'ble

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authoriry, Panchkula had rssued

order/direction dated 2nd of August 2021 wherein ir was

specrfically obse.ved that taking into reckoning rhc second ilave

had decided to grant extension of 3 months from 01 04.2021 to

30.06.2021 considering the same as a force majeure event.

That rt was further specifically obserued in the direction/order

dated 02.08.2021 that thc aioresaid period of :.1 months would be

trcatcd as zero period and compliance ofvarious provisrons ot Rcal

Estate Regulation and Development Act and Rules and ReCulahons

framed thereunderwould stand extended withouteven there being

a .equirement of liling of formal applicarion 1r needs ro bc

highlighled that llaryana Government had imposed lockdown for

different per,ods even after lanuary 2021 terming ir as "llahamari
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Alert/surkshit Haryana (Epidem ic Alert/Safe Haryanal resultins in

virtualstoppage otalt adivty within the stare oaHaryana.

xiv. That therefore, it is manifest thar borh the tirsr wave and se.ond

wave ol Covid had been recognjzed by this Hon,ble Authority and

the Hon'ble Haryana Re:lEstate Regu tatory Au thoriry, panchkularo

be For.e [4ajeure events being calamiries .aused by narure whjch

had adve.sely affected regular devetopment oireatestate projects.

All these facts have been mentioned hereinabove to hightight rhe

devastating jmpact ofCovid-19 on businesses a over rhe g1obe.

xv. 'lhat moreover, the Agreemenr of sate notified under the Haryana

Real Estarc (Regularion and Devetopment) Ru1es,2017 categonca y

excludes any delay due to force majeure,, Cou( o.ders,

Government policy/ guidelines, decisions affecting the .egutar

development of rhe real estate project. That jn addition ro the

aforesaid period of9 months, the following period atso deserves to

be cxcluded for rhe purpose otcomputarion ot pcriod availabte to

thc Respondent to deliver physicat possession oirhe apa.tment to

the Complainant as permjtted under rhe Rules, 2017.

xvi. That rhe perjod oi 293 days was consumed on accounr ot
ci.cumstanres beyond the power and controt ot the respondent

owing to passing of orders by statutory authorjties aileding the

regular development ofrhe realestare projecr. Since, rhe respondent

was prevented aor the reasons sraied above from unde.rakrng

construction activity within rhe periods ot trme alrcady indicated

hereinbefore, rhe said period oughr to be exctuded, white computing

the period availed by the Respondent for the purpose of rajsing

constructjon and deljvering possession.
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xvii. l'hat it is also in publicdomain thatrhethird wave of Covid 19 had

also badly hit all the activiries not onty in Ha.yana bur also in India

and rest ofthe world.

xviii. That as per oiiice order dated 31.01.2024 bearing no. pF-

274/2a24/3676, issued by rhe Directorate of Town and Counrry

Planning, Haryana a detajled table oi clarification of marnrenance

chargcs/utility charges chargeable tom the altotrees as per

consumption leviedon Affordable Group Hou sing projects, has been

'Mai,t2nance/ ose/urititt charge. ||hi.h conhe fia.oed fto the
a . .6 o s Fr ansuh Pt idn \:
r tterttrtrybt (os pereonsmprian)
ii ltot?t bitl tproportionate ta the net Lonsunptian)

Prapert! tax [in ease th? .otonr iswithtn hclinB)
iv Daat ta door woste callectioh chorges, larbose cale.tiar and,pk?ep
oJeu.h troat tothn thon @nnon ored,
! Any tepoit tntd? rhe tna)viduot lat lot whi.h yrv@s tt repai/

ptd.znent ol top sdnttory warks, ptunbins on, ttumasp at fioo slltdn.otin olldhon etc can ather be gottJohe thraugh the buldet or
ltan drt orh?r pe6an/ publt alen.! chasen by a ote.s dlt{ ttkna
passrsi.n althe tat
vr. Di?et ca! lat power bo.k up lotitrtte\
vt tteeti.i.] bittolnlB [os ponalcannar oruofo.i]nre!,
vtt Runnir! / JL?].a5tan Dc sets/ genentoreB lot paw{ ba.k up
tx lh! d.fect liabiln! on part oJ ollotke, but ertludno on! danagt
eaused an o.cauntolto$ton po aldevetoper.
x Any ather Stote at Ceniol toxe\, an, odEr utihty tharges whi.h Lun be
govethll throuih htdt!tduuI brlb, EIerhan,. nte Etct.

In view oathe said oafice order, rhe complainanr is Iiable to pay rhe

maintenance charges.

xix. 'lhat the charges charged by rhe respondenr are ns per the BBA,

REPI^ Act and RERA rules hence nothinC is basetess and untawfut

etc. lt is submrtted thar, rhe charges charged by the respondent are

ofthe basic amenities such as electricitycharges and watercharges

whrch the complainant is tiable ro pay and as per rhc above

mention.d clause the respondenr rs onty tiabte majntain the

l'r8.12,f23
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common areas ofthe project lree olcosr for a period of f,ve years

from the date oi grant of occupation certificate and nor liabte ro

prov'de the basic amenities free of cost for a penod of five years

f.om the date of grant oi occuparion cerrificare.

xr. That the respondent is not indulged in unfarr trade pracrices rather

thc respondent.emained committcd to uploading the highest

standards of professionalism and rntegrity in irs business deatings

as the respondent has provided the waivcr to complainant, however

the complainant did not whisper about the same which irselfshows

the conduct and malafide ofthe complainanr. ll is furrher submitted

that lhc respondent always adheres to the p.ovisions oa rhe Act,

2016 and the Rules,2017 and furtherthe respondenr never failed to

adhere the terms and conditions ol BBA dared 04.03.2021 and

Affordable Housing Policy, 2013.

Copics ofallthe relevant documents have been iiled and placed on the

record. I heirauthenticityis not in dispute. tlence, the complarntcan be

decided on the basis ol these undisputed documenrs and submission

Jurisdiction of the authority
'lhe auihority observes that it has territorial as wellas sublcct nratter

jurisdiction to adjudicate thc present complainr for rhc reasons given

E. I Territorial lurisdiction
As per notification no. 1/9212017 1TCP dated 14.:12 2017 rssued by

'lown and Country Planning Deparrmenr, Haryana, rhe jurisdiction of

Iieal Estat€ Regulatory Author,ty, Gurugram shall be enrjre curugram

District iorall purposewith offices siruared in Curus.am. In the prcsenr

ComDLarnt No. 956 o12024

9.
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case, the project in quesrion js siruated within the ptanning area of
Curugram Disrrjcr. Theretore, this autho.ity has complete territoriat
jurisdjction to dealwith the present comptainr_

E.Il subject haner jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(al of rhe Acr, 2016 provides that the p.omorer shalt be

responsible to the allotree as peragreement for sate. Section t 1(al(al is
r.produced as hereunder:

]iltr" p,o..,",,nott

l0

la) be rcspansibh lbr a obligaLnns, pspnnsibthttes und
lihctiont unde. the pravisions ol th6 Act t the rutes ond
rcquloaans hode the.etndet o. to the allottces os oer the
ogteehent Ior sale, or to the osso.iaton of allattees, as the case
nat be, till the conveyoh.e al oll the oporlhents. plots ar
bundtngs, os the case na! be to the a ottees, ot the connon
o reo s ta the o$oct o tian af al lottces a r the ca n peteh L o u th.rity,
asthecasena!be,

Section 34-Fun.tius oJthe Authotit :
3 1 ( J I ol the Act ptovid e s ta e nsu re.on pt io n ce ol thc a b I iga na n s
.ust Lpon the p.onaters, the ola ees ond the reaj estote
apents under this Act anA the rutes ont) regulatbns nude
thercuh.ler.

I1. So, jn view ofrhe provisions ofthe Act quoted above, the authoriry has

complete jurisdictjon to decide the complainr regarding non

compliance ofobUgarions by the promoter leaving aside compensation

which is to be decided by rhe adjudicating officer ii pursued by the

complainanr at a later sraq€.

F. findings on the obiections rais€d bythe respondent
F.l Obiection rega rding delay due to torce maieure ci.cumstances

12. 'lhe .espondenr-promorer raised a conrenrion rhat the construction of
the projectwasdelayed duetoforcemajeure conditionssuch asvarious

orders passed by rhe Haryana Stare pollution Conrrol Board from
01.112018 to 10.11.2018, lockdown due to ourbreak oi Co!id t9

1'rgc l4 !l2l
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pandemic which turth€r led to shortag€ oi labour, orders passed by

National Green Tribunal and other statutory Authorities-

13. The Authority,after carelul consideration, finds that in the presentcase,

the project talls under the Affordable Housing Policy, 2013, which

contains specific stipulations regarding the completion of the project.

As per Clause 1(ivl ofthe said Pol,cyi

"A st.h p.ojects shau be Nquired to be n*ssorilt
@npleted withln 4 yed6Ircn the opprcval oI buitdih,
plans d grona of qi@nmqtol cleatunce, whi.hever is
latef, This dot. shall be rcleiled to os the dote ol
connencn t ol project lor the purpose al tht poticy. rhe
hcenses sholl not be Meved beloh.l the said 4 leot period

ton the dote olconnenceneht of p.oJect.

14. The respondent/promoter, having applied for the license under the

respondent, was oi a short duration and rs a recurring annual evcnt,

usually implemented by the National Creen Tribunal [NGl) in

November.'lhese are known occurr,ng events, and the respondent

beinga promote., should haveaccounted for It during proiect planning.

Further, the respondent has not d emonstrated wh eth er itextended any

equivalcnt relieito the allottees during the period ofthe construcnon

ban. It thc respondent did not .elax the payment schedules for the

allottees, its plea for rel,efdue to delays caused by the constructron ban

appears unjustified. Hence, all the pleas advanced in this regard are

devord ofmerits.

15. In accordance wrth the said policy thc respondent was obligated to

handover thc possession of the allotted unit within a period of four

years from the date of approval of building plan or lrom the datc of

grant of environment clcarance, whichever is later. In the present case,

Afordable Housing Policy, was lully aware of these terms and is bound

by them. The Authority notes that the construction ban cited by the

PaBe l5 of23
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the date otapprovalotrhe buitding plan is 09.06.2017 and environnrenr

clearanc€ is 21.08 2017 as taken from the project dctaits. The duc date

is calculated lrom the date ofenvironmenr ctearance being tater, so, the

duc date ol subject unit comes out to be 21.08.2021. Further as per
HARERA notilication no.9/3.2020 itated 26.05.2020, an extension ol
6 months is grante.t for the proiectshaving conptetion/due dote on

or alter 25.03.2020. The comptetion date ot rhe atoresaid prolec! in

which the subjecr unit is being atlorred to the complainanr is 21.09.202l

i.e, after 25.03.2020. Therefore, an exrension ot6 months is ro tre given

over and above the due date for handing over posscssion i, view o/
notilication no. 9/3.2020 dated 26,05.2020, a| account of ror.e

nrajeure conditions due to the outbreak of Covid t9 pandcnlc. So, in

such a case rhe due dare for handing over of possession comes out ro

2\ 02.21)22. Ctanting any orh e r add itional relJ\ario n woutd undermine

the objcctives olrhe sa,d policy.

C. Findings on the relief sought by rhe comptainant

G.l Possession and Delaypossession charges

16. ln the present complaint, the complajnant intends to continuE wirh the

proje.t and is seeking delay possession charges ar prescribed rare ot
int.reston amountalreadypaid bythemas providcd underrhe proviso

to section 1u(1) of theActwhich readsas under:

,Sectioi 
1A: - Retum ol onoult ond comp.nsdnon

$A ). lfthe pronoter [oih to conplete or is unable ro g\e posssion
olan opatmena plat, or building, -

Provided thot where on ollottee dos not intend to withdraw llo
the pmject, he tholl be poid, by the protuoteL interrt lot eveol
nonth ofdeloy, tittthe hondins ov.r of rhe pos*son, ot tuch rate
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17. Clause s.1 ofthe buyer's agreement (in short, rhe agreementl dated

04.03.2021, provides tor handjng over possession and rhe same is

reproduced below:

'wt hi n 60 6itt!) d ays lion th e d o tc ol j,s ua nce oI o cc u pa ti o hc ulicate, the Developt sholollit Lhe pas\es\ian aJthe Soid
at to the Allottee(r. Subk.t k force hajcLrc cir.um\tan.es.

rcceipt of orcLponon c rilnute ond A oLLee(s)hovtns tnzl!
t on p li ed wi t h o I I t ts o bt i so t n ns, lbr h u litl d ot tt oc u nen t atu;.
ospt*.ribed b!the Devetoper in terns aJthe AsrcenentanA
hat betng ih defoulr Lnder any po hereol inctudns but hot
linited to the tnety palnent of injounents ar per the
Poynent Plon, stomp duq and .eqjtrotian charses, the
Develapet sholl atcr potseson al the Said Ftat Lo Lhe
Atto eeb) within o petio.t oJ 4 (Jour) yeors from the date ol
opproval ol buitding ptons or grant oJ environnent
cteoron.e, (hereinofier .eletre.! to ds the ,connencenent
Dote"), wh i chever i s tote r,"

18. Due date of haoding over possession and admissibitity of grace

period: As per clause 5.1 ol buyer's ngreemenr, the respondenr

promoter has proposed to handover the possession of the subjed unit

within a period of lour years trom the dare ofapp.ovat oibujtding ptan

or irom the date olgrant otenvironment clearance, whichever is later.

As detailed herernabove, the authoriry in view of not,fication no. 9/3-
2020 datcd 26.05.2020, on accountotforce maleure condjrions due ro

outbreak ol Covid-19 pandemic has allowed the grace perjod ot 6
nronths to the promoter. ]'he.elore, rhe due date of handing over

possession comcs our to b e 21.02.2022.

19 Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rare of
interest: lhe complainant is secking delay possession charges

However, proviso ro Section 18 provides rhatwhere an alotteett does

not intend to wjthdraw lrom the projecr, he sha| be paid, by rhe

promoter, interest lor every monrh oi delay, ti the handing ovcr of

l'age l7 or23



possession, at such rateas may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

under rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as unde.:
Rule 1 5, P.es.fibed tute ol intefest- Ip.oviso to se.tion 12, section B
dnd sub-secttoa U) on., subse ion (7) oJ sqtion 191(1) For the prrpose al p.aeiso to section 1Z *ction 1a: ohd sub

scdiDns (4) dnd (7) of sectlon 1e, the .interest ot the rcLe
prescnbed shallbe the stote Bankoltntlio hiahest norcinal co
al h4d rg 'ot? -- on

Provided rhat n.ase the stote udnk ofthtje norchat.t\Lof
,,t,atnd,ot..MftRt,. aa r !.-. ,aat_ p.ept_,td DJ r.;
benchnork lendng totes whlch the stoLe Bunk ol tndio oy fr\
lioh time ta d nE lii kndng t. Lhe sencrol pLbhc,

20. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate tegislation under rhe

provision of rule 15 ofthe rules, has determined rhe prescrjbed rate of
interest. lhe rate oi jntcresr so derermined by thc tegistatur., is

reasonable and ilthe said rule is fotlowed ro award the inrerest, ir will
ensure uniform practice in allthe cases.

21. Consequendy, as per website of rhe State Bank ot India i.e.,

the marginal cost oilending rare [,n short, MCLR) as

on date i.e.,02.05.2025 is 9.100/0. Accordingly, rhe prescribed rare of

interest willbe marginalcost oflending rate +2% i.e.,I i.t0o/0.

22.'lhedeiinitionof term interest'as defined undersecrion 2(za) oitheAcr
provides thar the rar€ of inrerest chargeabte from the altortee by rhe

promoter, in case ofdefauh, shall be equal ro the rate of interest whjch

the promoter shall be hable to pay the allottee, in case ot dehult.
'l'hereiore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rare i.e., 11.10% by the respondent

/promoter which is the same as is being granred ro the complainanr in

cnse of delayed possession charges.

23. 0nconsideration olthedocumentsavailablcon record and submissrons

contravention ofprovisions ofthe Act, the authoriry is

respondent is in contravention ofthe Section 11(4)ta)

msde regard,ng
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of the Act by not handing over

agreement By virtue of clause

possession by the due date as per the

5.1 of the buyer's agreement executed

between the parties, the possession olthe subject apartment was to b€

delivered by 21.02.2022 including grace period oi6 months on account

of C0VID-19. However, no interest shall be charged from the

complainant in case oidelayed payment during this 6 months COVID

l9 period from 25.03.2020 to 25 09.2020.

24. Section 19(10)oithe Act obligates the allottee to take possession otthe

subicct unit within 2 months from the date ol recerpt of occupatron

certificate. In the present compla,nt, the occupation certificate was

g.anted by thecompet€ntauthority on 25.01.2023.'lhe respondenthas

offe.ed the possession of the subject unit to th. complainant on

should be given 2 months'time from the date ofoffer oipossess,on This

2 months' reasonable time is bejng given to the complainantkeeping in

nrind that even after intimation of possession practically shc has to

srrange r lot of logistics and requisitc documents including but no(

limrted to jnspection olthe completely finished unit but this is subject

to the fact that the unit being handed ov€r at the trme ol takrng

possession is,n habitable condition. In the present case, the

complainant had taken possession oithe subject unit on 30.03.2021 as

is evident from the Possession certificate annexed on page 195 of the

reply. lt is further clarified that the delay possession charges shall be

payablc hom the due date of possession i.e., 21.02.2022 till thc expiry

oi 2 months from the date of oia€r ol possession plus t\,vo months or

actual handing over olpossession, whichever is earlier.

28.03.2023 after obtainjng occupation certiflcate lrom competent

authority. Therefore, in the interest olnaturaljustice, the compla,nant



*HARER.

Direct the respoldent to relund the skyful mainten.nce charges oI Rs,
29,459 /-.

C,lll Dir.cr rhe respondent not to charge rhc amount of skyful
nrainienan.e char8es for a period of S ycars.

26. rhe above-nrentioned reliefs soughr by the conrptainanr rs being taken

together .rs the findrngs in one relief wilt definitety atfecr rhe resulr ot

thc other relicfand the same bejng interconnected.

27. The respondent in the presenr mntter has raised invoice of skltui

maintenance charges amounting to rhrough maintenance agency i.e.,

"Skyfull Maintenance Services Pvr. Ltd." from rhe comptainant at the

time of offe. of possession. The authoriry observes rhat ctause 4(vl ot
the policy, 2013 talks about maintenance ofcolony atrer complerion of

project which is reproduced as unde.l

2024
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Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandare contained in secrion

11(a)(al read with proviso to sedion 18(1) oftheAct on rhe part otrhe
respondent is established. As such, the comptainanaaltottee shall be

paid, by the promoter, inreresr for every month of delay from due date

ofpossession i.e.,21.02.2022 till vaUd offe. ofpossessjon plus 2 monrhs

after obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority or
actual handing over of possession wh,chever is e:rlier as per sedion

18(1) ofthe Act ot2016 read wth rute 1S otthe rules.
(;.I

"A connercial conponeit of 4 is beins o oeed in the pro)e.ttoe"obte
the coloniyr to naintoin th. cotont h@-oftost Jo. o period of fve yeaB
Jion the dote olsrunt oloccupotion @ftifcotc, altcr which the cotory shol
stond translerred to the "o$@iotion oJ oportnent ownqs constituAd
under th. Horyono Apnrtnent OwneBhip Ad 19A3, Ior nointqonce. fhe
colonikr ihall not be otowd to r.nin the @intenance of the colony
ethu dire.d! u indnecdt (throush an! oI its osencies) aftet the en(t of
the toid fve yeo6 period_ Ensasins ant aser.t Io/ tuch noint anci
works sholl be ot the ele ditcrctior ond Ems ond cond ions finotised by
the "o$.ctation of oportnent o\|ners, @nstituted undd the Apanhent
Owne$hip Ad 19A3,"

28. It is pertinent to menrion here rhat the authoriry on 11.04.2022

requested DTCP, Haryana to give ctarification with respect to rhe jssue
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olmajntenance. In response ofrhe said letter sent by the Authority, an

emaildated 29.11.2022 has been received from DTCp inrimating that

ihe issue olfree maintenancc olthe colony jn rerms of Section a(v) of
thc Affordable Croup Housing policy, stands reterred to the

Government and clarification will be issued by DTCP as and when the

approvals is received lrom the Governmcnt.

As per the clarification regarding majntenance charges to be tevied on

afordable C.oup hous,ns projecrs being given by DTCp, Haryana vide

clarification no. PF-27Al2024/3676dated 31.01.2024, it is very clearly

mentioncd that the urilitycharges (which includes etectricity bitl,water

bill, property tax waste collection charges or any repair inside the

individual flat etc.l can be charged irom rhe nlloriees as per

Accordingly, the respondent is obligated to charge rhe

maintcnance/use/utiliry charges from the complainant a ottee as per

consumptions basis as has been clarified by rhe Directorate ottown and

Country Planning, Haryana vide clarification datcd 31 01.2024. In case

any amount is charged exrra hom rhe .omplainant, same may be

3djusted towards future maintenance.

G-lv Directthe respondentto refun<trhecharS.swhich are norasperrhe
buyer's agreenent.

Upon perusal of the documents, the Aurhority finds rhat rhe

complainant has not submirted any specrfic documentary evidence or

detailed plcadings to support rheir clajm regarding payments made

beyond the buyer's agreemenr execured between rhe parties.

Nevertheless, ilanyamount has been charged by the respondenfthat is

not part ofthe buyer's agreement, such amount sha be refunded ro the

29.

30

3l



THARERA
S-eunuocnM
tl. Dlrections of the authority

32. Hence, the authority hereby pa

directions under section 37

obligatjons cast upon the prom

authoriry under section 34[0:

sses this order and issues the aolowing

of the Act to ensure compliance of
oteras perthe function entrusted to the

The respondent is directed to pay delayed possession charges at

the prescribed rate otinterest i.e., 11.10% p.a. for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainant to the respondent

from the due date ofpossession 21.02.2022 till offer otpossession

r.e, 28.03.2023 plus rwo months or a.tuat handing

possessron, whicheve. is earlier, as per proviso ro section

Compla'nl No.956of 2024

of

1B[1)

the Act read with Rule 15 ofrhe Rutes, ibid.

1h. respondent is directed to payarrearsotinreresra.crued so ta.

wrthin 90 days lrom the date ol order ot this order as per Rutc

16(2) orthe Rules, ibid.

'lhc complainant is directed to pay outsranding dues, 
'f 

any, atter

adjustment ofint€rest for the delayed p€riod.

The respondent is directed to charge the maintenan.e/use/uriliry

charges lrom the complainanr-allotree as per consumprions basis

as has been clariiied by the Directorate ot rown and Country

Plannjng, Haryana vide clarification order dared 31.01.2024. In

caseany amount charged is exrra from thecomptainanr, same may

be adjustcd towards turure nraintenanc€.

l he rate otjnterest chargeabte tronr the alto$ee by the promoter,

in case oi default shall be charged at the prescribed rare i.e.,

11.100/o by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate ot
interest which rhe promoter shatl bc tiabte to pay the allortce. rn
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case of delault ,.e., the delayed possession charges as per secrion

2(zal of the Acr. Iurthe. no inrerest sha be charged from

complainant-allo$ee lor delay if any berween 6 months Covid

period from 01.03.2020 ro 01.09.2020.

vi. The respondent shall nor charge anything from rhe comptajnant

which is not the part ofthe buyer's agreement and the provisions

ofAliordable Croup Housing Policy ot2013.

33. The complaint and application, ifany, srands disposed ot
31. Fjle be consigned to registry.

Datedr 02.05.2025
fu *r^-;

Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulato.y

Authority, Curugram

(Arun xumar)

PaBe 23 ot23


